An
Bord
Pleanala

Your details

Planning Appeal Egﬁ? DEC 20

“"---_...!yp [%

1. Appellant’s details {person making the appeal)

Your full details:

(a) Name

(b} Address

Agent’s details

Heien Meehan

@ Carraig Ard, Coolcotts Lane, Wexford, Y35 T2P2

2. Agent’s details (if applicable)

If an agent is acting for you, please also provide their details below. If you

are not using an agent, please write “Not applicable” below.

(a) Agent's name

{b) Agent’s address

Planning Appeal Form
April 2019

Leo Meehan

€ Carraig Ard, Coolcotts Lane, Wexford, Y35 T2P2
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Postal address for letters

3. During the appeal we will post information and items to you or to your
agent. For this appeal, who shouid we write to? (Please tick v one box
only.)

You (the appellant) atthe | v | The agent at the address in | [
address in Part 1 Part 2

Details about the proposed development

4. Please provide details about the planning authority decision you wish to
appeal. If you want, you can include a copy of the planning authority’s
decision as the appeal details.

(a) Planning authority
{for example: Ballytown City Coungil)
Wexford County Council

(b) Planning authority register reference number
(for example: 18/0123)
EXD00927

{c) Location of proposed development
(for example: 1 Main Street, Baile Fearainn, Co Ballytown)
Doogan’s Warren, Rosslare Strand, Co. Wexford Y35 HYQ0

Planning Appeal Form
April 2019 Page 2 of 5
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Appeal details

5. Please describe the grounds of your appeal (planning reasons and

arguments). You can type or write them in the space below or you can
attach them separately.

In summary, we are referring this Declaration of Wexford County Council to An
Bord Pleanala for the following reasons:

* The Declaration goes against the provisions in the Regulations regarding
areas of exempted developments

¢ The Declaration goes against government advice which is provided on
Wexford County Council's website concerning the interpretation of the
Regulations in this regard

* The Declaration goes against the definition of floor area provided by Article
3 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 to 2011

» The Declaration goes against previous Declarations by Wexford County
Council and An Bord Pleanala

Please see the attached documents for further information.

Planning Appeal Form
April 2019 Page 3 of 5
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Supporting material

6. If you wish you can include supporting materials with your appeali.
Supporting materials include:

¢ photographs,

o plans,

e surveys,

+« drawings,

e digital videos or DVDs,
+ technical guidance, or

» other supporting materiais.

Acknowledgement from planning authority
'(third party appeals)

7. If you are making a third party appeat, you must inciude the
acknowledgment document that the planning authority gave to you to
confirm you made a submission to it.

Fee

8. You must make sure that the correct fee is included with your appeal.
You can find out the correct fee to include in our Fees and Charges Guide

on our website.

Planning Appeal Form
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Oral hearing request

9. If you wish to request the Board to hold an oral hearing on your appeai,

ptease tick the “yes, | wish to request an oral hearing” box below.

Please note you will have to pay an additional non-refundable fee of

€50. You can find information on how to make this request on our

website or by contacting us.

If you do not wish to request an oral hearing, please tick the “No, | do not

wish to request an oral hearing” box.

Yes, | wish to request an oral hearing

No, | do not wish to request an oral hearing

Sk & Vs Wbt

(g ke

')_/L/“’/M

NALA has awarded this document its Plain English Mark
Last updated: April 2019.

Planning Appeal Form
April 2019
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Approved by NALA
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L-E—O M—E—F—H-—A—N

architectural technologist
carraig ard coolcotts lane wexford
085 7175146 leomeehan@gmail.com

Date: 21-12-21

The Secretary,

An Bord Pleanala,

64 Marlborough Street,
Dublin 1,

D01 V902

Section 5(3)a)
Referral of a declaration by a planning authority in relation to a question as to what is or is
not development or exempted development.

Planning Authority: Wexford County Council
Wexford County Council Case Reference: EXD 00927 (Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning
& Development Act 2000)

Dear Secretary,

We are writing to refer for appeal the Declaration under Section 5 of Wexford County Council
referred to above.

The dwelling at this site was granted planning permission by An Bord Pleanala on July 21st 2020,
(reference ABP-306854-20), Wexford County Council reference 20191681.

There were no conditions attached forbidding exempted developments at the site.

The Section 5 Declaration application (copy attached) refers to a shed of 19.9 square metres floor
area built to the rear of the house for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the house.

Background

On 15 July 2021 we received a Planning Enforcement warning letter (Ref PE 0208/2021 ) from
Wexford County Council stating that there may be an unauthorised development at the site.

We replied stating that we believed the shed was an exempt development, and inviting Wexford
County Council to inspect the building at any time.

On 18 August 2021 a technician from Wexford County Council visited the site and measured the
shed, finding the internal floor area to be 19.84 square metres, and measured the external area to be
28,08 square metres.

Over subsequent correspondence, we explained why we believed the shed was an exempt
development, including drawings detailing the shed and its floor area, and the site layout (copies
attached), and confirming the proposed use of the shed as being for purposes incidental to the
enjoyment of the house, and not for human habitation.

So we were surprised to receive an Enforcement Notice on 08 November 2011, as we felt that we
had answered ali questions satisfactorily. (Ref 0208/2021 -copy attached)

Therefore we decided to submit a formal request for a Section 5 Declaration of Exemption, which is
the subject of this Referral to the Board.
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architectural technologlst

carraig ard coolcotts lane wexford

085 71751486 leomeehan@gmail.com
Grounds for Appeal

The shed was built at the same time as the house, and to the same standards, for the purpose of
housing water pump, water softener, general storage, and possible use as a home office.

We buiit the shed in good faith, in the reasonable belief that the building was in compliance with
exempted development regulations.

This belief was based on several factors:

. A reading of the Regulations relating to exempted developments and their conditions and
limitations.
. The advice given in the documents provided by Wexford County Councif's website, which

included “Planning Leaflet 8 —~ A Guide to Doing Work Around The House”, published by the Office of
the Planning Regulator in January 2021. (copy attached)
This guidance Ieaflet advises on Page 5-6 that:

“You can build a garage, store, shed, greenhouse or similar structure as long as:.... the floor area of
the structure, taken on its own or in conjunction with any similar structures does not exceed 25
square metres;”

This seemed to confirm what is stated in the regulations under Condition 2 of Class 3 and clarifies
that floor area is to be measured, and the sum of floor areas are to be considered if there is a
number of such buildings on the site.

While there are disclaimers that the guides are not a legal interpretation, we believe a reasonable
person would not expect this interpretation to be contradicted by a planning authority.

. We understood “floor area” to be defined in Article 3 of Part 1 of the Planning & Development
Regulations 2001as follows:

“gross floor space” means the area ascertained by the internal measurement of the floor space on
each floor of a building (including internal walls and partitions),disregarding any floor space provided
for the parking of vehicles by persons occupying or using the building or buildings where such floor
space is incidental to the primary purpose of the building;”

. A search of previous decisions by Wexford County Council regarding Section 5 Declarations
for exempt development showed that their criteria for determining the Condition 2 area limit for Class
3 sfructures was consistent with the factors above in using internal floor area, and was consistent
through time for all cases that we could find, some of which are listed below.

. A search of previous decisions from An Bord Pleanala showed the same interpretation and
consistency in these respects.

For these reasons, we submit that the building complies with all six conditions for Class 3 exemption:

1. The structure is not placed forward of the front wall of the house.
2. The area of the structure is less than 25 square metres, the area is 19.9 square metres.

3. The area of private open space is not reduced to less than 25 square metres.

4. The structure is to the rear of the house, and the nature of the finishes conform to those of
the house, i.e. lightweight horizontal cladding.

5. The height of the siructure does not exceed 3 metres.

6. The structure is not for “human habitation or for the keeping of pigs, poultry, pigeons, ponies
or horses, or for any other purpose other than a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the house as
such.”

In this case, Wexford County Council have made a Declaration under Section 5 of “Not Exempt” (Ref
EXD00927, 10 December 2021 — copy attached).
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Pt i B o e R TR i R e e
carraig ard coolcotts lane wexford
085 7175146 leomeehan@gmail.com

The Planner's Report for the Decision (copy attached) states that the reason for this decision is that
the 25 sq metre limit has been breached, as follows:

“From measurements carried out by technical staff of Wexford County Council Jon the 18/08/2021)
site the internal floor area of the structure (i.e. 6.4m x 3.1m) is calculated as 19.84 sqm. The external
dimensions (i.e. 7.2m x 6.4m [sic]) is calculated as 28.08 sq. The tofal area therefore exceeds 25
square meters”,

"I consider, therefore, that the floor area shed exceeds the aflowance of 25sqm and thus cannot avail
of the exemption as set out in Class 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations”.

We find it hard {0 understand the reasoning here,
The decision seems to be using a different criteria for the area measurement for this case compared
to previous cases.

All of the precedents we could find from Wexford County Council planning decisions show that the
basis for deciding Condition 2 compliance in these types of cases by Wexford planners is internal
floor area and not external area. This has included cases where external area exceeds 25 sq metres
and internal floor area is less than 25 sq metres, as in the present case. Some of the precedent
cases are listed below.

We believe that the same criteria should be used in all cases, i.e. internal floor area and not external
area, as per previous decisions; and therefore we are referring this Section 5 Declaration by Wexford
County Council to An Bord Pleanala.
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s rehitecterratl teochhaologrst
carraig ard coolicotits lane wexford
088 7175146 leomeehan@gmail.com

Precedent Cases: Wexford County Council
EXDO0511: (extract attached)

This is a very similar case in Ardamine, Co Wexford.

In that case, a drawing is provided which shows both internal and external dimensions of the
building.

The dimensions given show that the internal floor area is 24.94 square metres, and the external area
is 31.67 square metres.

In their report, the planners base their decision on the internal dimensions amounting to 24.94
square metres.

Because the floor area is less than 25 square metres, the development was exempt according to the
planning officials.

EXD00828: {extract attached)

This is again similar in featuring a shed which has an internal floor area of 25 square metres and an
external area of 32.49 square metres.
In this case, the planners also decided that the building was exempt based on the internal floor area.

EXD00924: {extract attached)

In this case, the internal floor area was again used to determine the relevant area to be considered.
This case also confirms that the proposed uses, including “utility use, drying room, toilet and bicycle
store....[ |... would fall under the normal associated uses of any normal domestic garage and is
therefaore a use that is considered ancillary to the main dwelling use”.

EXDO00896: (extract attached)

In this case, floor area was also used to determine compliance, and the proposed use an office was
considered acceptable.

There are many other examples of similar Wexford County Councii exemption decisions, in which
the internal floor area is accepted as the relevant area, including the following:

EXD00838
EXD00859
EXDO00870
EXD00896
EXD00696
EXD00688
EXD00664
EXDO00883
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Precedent Cases: An Bord Pleanala
09.RL.2885 (September 2011): (extract attached)

This case, in which the Inspector is of the opinion that it is the external “footprint” of the building
which is to be considered for Condition 2, is also cited in the Planner's Report in the present case.
But the Board here overrules the Inspector's Report and rules that it is, in fact, the internal floor area
which is the relevant area to be considered.

The Board concluded that:
“the gross floor area internally, which is the internal floor area as defined in Article 3 of the Planning

and Development Regulations 2001 to 2011, of the said structure does not exceed 25 square
metres”

06S.RL.2484 (2008):

This case involves a number of Class 3 structures and is an example of “total area” being interpreted
as “aggregate of areas”;

“AND WHEREAS An Bord Pleanéfa has concluded that the garage, having been erected with the
construction of the house, does not come within the scope of Class 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the
Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, and, therefore, the utifity room/shed which comes
within the scope of Class 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Planning and Development Regulations,
2001, by reason of the aggregate floor area of structures in the rear garden being less than 25
square metres.”

28. RL2860 (2011). (extract attached)

In this case, the Inspector discusses the “total area” versus "floor area” question in relation to
Condition 2, and remarks that :

‘the case could be made that as the conditions and limitations imposed in respect of Class 3 refer fo
the total ‘area’ of such structures, this could be interpreted as requiring the area of the structure in
question to be calculated from the measurement of its external dimensions.”

However he concludes that:

“To my knowledge such a proposition has never been tested and, therefore, [ propose to assume
that the reference to the total ‘area’ of the structure in question in Column 2 of Class 3 of the
Regulations simply refers to its gross internal floor space.”

in the event, the internal floor area only is tested, and the Board appears to agree with the
interpretation in their decision.
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drenitecturar technologist
carraig ard coolcotts lane wexford
(Oers FR Rl o iy 1 e B 85 leomeehan@gmail.com

In summary, we are referring this Declaration of Wexford County Council to An Bord Pleanala for the
following reasons:

The Declaration goes against the provisions in the Regulations regarding areas of exempted
developments

The Declaration goes against government advice which is provided on Wexford Gounty
Council's website concerning the interpretation of the Regulations in this regard

The Declaration goes against the definition of floor area provided by Article 3 of the Planning
and Development Regulations 2001 to 2011

The Declaration goes against previous Declarations by Wexford County Council and An Bord
Pleanala

We hope we have provided sufficient information to enable a decision to be made, but please advise
if further information is required.

Yours Sincerely,

(MW He oo eotbon

|Leo Meehan BSc Hons Sust Arch Tech Helen Meehan

Please find attached:

Form: ABP Planning Appeal Form

Form: Application for Exempted Development {(Section 5 - Planning & Development Act 2000)
Application for Exempted Development — Cover Letter

C-115 Shed Drawings
C-116 Site Layout w/shed
Site Location Map

EXD00927 Chief Executive Order
EXD00927 Notification of Decision Leiter
EXD00927 Pianners Report

“Planning Leaflet 8 — A Guide to Doing Work Around The House”,

WCC precedent case EXD00511: (extract attached)
WCC precedent case EXD00829: (extract attached)
WCC precedent case EXD00924: (extract attached)
WCC precedent case EXD00896: (extract attached)

ABP precedent case 09.RL.2885 (September 2011): (extract attached)
ABP precedent case 28. RL2860 (2011): (extract attached)

€220: R1 fee cheque
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REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE ORDERS

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 (as amended)

PLANNING REGISTER NO: EXD00927 ORDER NO: /8294

ORDER: In exercise of the powers, functions and duties vested in the Chief Executive of Wexford
County Councit by Section 149 of the Local Government Act 2001 (as amended), which were on the
13 May 2020, delegated to me by the Chief Executive of Wexford County Council pursuant to
Section 154 of the Local Government Act 2001 {(as amended), it is hereby ordered that the decision
of the Wexford Gounty Council on the application described in the Schedule to this Order is as
shown therein, and that the appropriate notifications be issued pursuant to Section 5 of the Planning
& Development Act 2000 (as amended).

Signed by me at the County Hall, Wexford, on 10 December 2021

TONY LARKIN
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE

DECLARATION OF EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT

SCHEDULE
REGISTER NUMBER: EXD00927
DATE OF APPLICATION: 16 November 2021
APPLICANT: Helen Meehan

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:  Shed of 18.9 sqm internal floor area to rear of house

LOCATION: Doogan's Warren, Rosslare Strand, Co. Wexdord, Y35HY00
DECISION: Not Exempt
DATE OF DECISION: 10 December 2021

END OF SCHEDULE
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EXD00927

WEXFORD COUNTY COUNCIL PLANNING AUTHORITY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 (as amended)

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON PLANNING APPLICATION

The Decision of Wexford County Council on the application described in the Schedule to this
Natice is as shown therein.

L. G C@x—\.
Signed on behalf of Wexford County Council /k ¥ éaa

Date 10 December 2021

DECLARATION OF EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT

SCHEDULE

PLANNING REG. NO.: EXDOQO27
DATE OF APPLICATION: 16 November 2021
APPLICANT: Helen Meshan

Carraig Ard

Cooleotts Lane, Wexford

Y3sTzp2
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Exempted Development

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:  Shed of 19.9 sgm internal floor area to rear of house

LOCATION: Doogan's Warren, Rosslare Strand, Co. Wexford, Y35HY00
DECISION: Not Exemnpt.
DATE OF DECISION: 10 December 2021

END OF SCHEDULE
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Q NEr 09
$ DEC 2021

Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)‘

st s

Application for Declaration of Exempted Development
(Part 1, Section 5)

Register No.: EXD00927
Proposal: Shed of 19.9 sqm internal floor area to rear of house -~
Location: Doogan's Warren, Rosslare Strand, Co. Wexford, Y35HYQ00

vl
Site Location and Description:

The site is located in Rosslare village. It is between the Coast Road and the beach.
There is current construction work ongoing on the site in relation to planning ref
20191681 and the shed subject to this applicationThere is a single storey dwelling
immediately adjacent ra

Site History:

20191681 Helen Meehan

PERMISSION FOR THE DEMOLITION-OF EXISTING CHALET AND THE
ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT CHALET, TOGETHER WITH ALL ASSOCIATED
SITE WORKS

0208/2021
Possible unauthorised chalet exceeding the exempt development limitations

P
rd

v

Submitted elevation drawings of shed
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Development in Question:

This proposal is a request for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and
Development Act, 2000 (as amended) to determine whether or not the construction of
a shed with 19.9 sqm internal floor area to rear of house dwelling constitutes exempted
development.

Statutory Provisions

The proposal will be assessed within the provisions of.

Sections 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended);
Articles 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as
amended); and

Schedule 2, Part 1 Class 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001
(as amended)

‘Section 3(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) defines
‘development’ as meaning, except where the context otherwise requires, ‘the carrying
out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the
use of any structure or other land'".

“Works' are defined under Section 2 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as
amended) as including ‘any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition,
extension, alteration, repair or renewal...".

it is considered having regard to the above definitions that the proposal constitutes

works' and ‘development’ within the meaning of the Act.

s

Class 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 relates to the following development:

“The construction, erection or placing within the curtilage of a house of any tent,
awning, shade-or other object, greenhouse, garage, store, shed or other similar
structure.”

There are a number of conditions and limitations attached to this exemption including
the following:

1.

2.

No such structure shall be constructed, erected or placed forward of the front

wall of a house.

The total area of such structures constructed, erected or placed within the
curtifage of a house shall not, taken together with any other such structures
previously constructed, erected or placed within the said curtilage, exceed 25
square metres.

The construction, erection or placing within the curtilage of a house of any

such structure shall not reduce the amount of private open space reserved
exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house to the rear or fo the side

of the house-to less than 25 square metres. Ve
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4. The extemnal finishes of any garage or other structure constructed, erected or
placed to the side of a house, and the roof covering where any such structure
has a tiled or slated roof, shall conform with those of the house.

5. The height of any such structure shall not exceed, in the case of a building with
a liled or slated pitched roof, 4 metres or, in any other case, 3 mefres.

6. The structure shall not be used for human habitation or for the keeping of pigs,
poultry, pigeons, ponies or horses, or for any other purpose other than a
purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the house as such.

Article 9(1) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 provides for
restrictions on exemption and states

“9(1) Development to which Article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for
the purposes of the Act.

(a) If the carrying out of such development would:

() Contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent
with any use specified in a permission under the Act.

Article 6(1) states “Subject fo Article 9 development of a class specified in Cofumn 1
and Part 1.of Schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act”.

Assessment

It should be stated at the outset that the purpose of this referral is not to determine
the acceptability or otherwise of the development in respect of the proper planning
and sustainable development of the area, but rather whether or not the matter in
question constitutes development, and if so, falls within the scope of exempted
development.

From measurements carried out by technical staff of Wexford County Council (on the
18/08/2021) site the internal floor area of the structure (i.e. .6.4mx 3.1m) is calcuiated
as.19.84m. The external dimensions (i.e. 7.2m x6.4m} is calculated as 28.08sgm. The
total area therefore exceeds 25 square meters.

| consider, therefore, that the floor area shed exceeds the allowance of 26sqm and
thus cannot avail of the exemption as set out in Class 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the
Regulations. S

Precedent Cases

It is also noted that the basis of this application is that the applicant considers that the
basis for the calculation of the shed having regard to Class 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 2
of the Regulations is the internal measurement of the shed and not the external
measurements

As the applicant has proposed that the internal floor area of the shed is the
appropriate measurement when assessing if the shed subject to this application can
avail of the exemption as set out in Class 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the
Reguiations. | have reviewed similar cases from An Board Pleanala website and
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have concluded that the appropriate floor space for measuring the size of a shed is
the external area

09.RL.2885 (September 2011)

The question here referred to whether a structure in the rear garden area at 16 Rail

Park, Maynooth, Co. Kildare is or is not exempted development. The Board decided

the said structure was exempted development. Element of note is that the gross floor

area internally of the said structure did not exceed 25 square metres while the area,

based on external measurements, was stated to be 27.17 square metres. /
v/

06D.RL2420 (July 2007)

The question here referred to whether a structure in the rear garden at 8 Glenabbey
Road, Mount Merrion, Co. Dublin is or is not exempted development. The Board
decided the said structure was not exempted development as the structure exceeded
25 square metres in total floor area. In this case, the area as measured externally was
stated as being 31.734 square metres with the internal floor area being stated as being
24 58 square metres.

/

Conclusion:

(a) The development comes within the scope of Sections 2(1), and 3(1) of the
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, and constitutes
development, and

(b) The total floor area, which exceeds 25 square metres, does not come within
the scope of Class 3, Part 1, Schedule 2, of the Planning and Development
Regulations, as amended,

Recommendation: Development that is Not Exempted Development
Having regard fo the foregoing, it be decided that construction of a shed of 19.9 sqm
internal floor area to rear of house dwelling, is development and is not exempted
development.

A draft order is set out below.

WHEREAS a question has arisen as 10 whether a shed of 19.9 sqgm internal floor
area to rear of house constitutes exempted development;

AND WHEREAS Wexford County Council, in considering this referral, had regard
particularly to -
« Sections 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended);
« Articles 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as
amended); and
e Schedule 2, Part 1 Class 3 of the Pianning and Development Regulations 2001
(as amended)
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Wexford County Council has concluded that the construction of a Shed of 19.9 sgm
internal floor area to rear of house dwelling is development and is not exempted
development.

NOW THEREFORE Wexford County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on
it by section 5(2)(a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), hereby
decides that the construction of a shed of 19.9 sgm internal floor area to rear of a
dwelling is development and is not exempted development.

i

*\ l l l \ kv \UH " t \.’\\ Date: 08 December 2021

James Lavin
Senior Executive Planner
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APPLICATION FOR DECLARATION OF EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT
SECTION 5 - PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 (as amended)

Name and address of applicant(s) ___Helen Meehan

Carraig Ard, Coolcotts Lane, Wexford

Eircode: Y35 T2P2

if applicant is a company —

Names of Company Directors n/a

Registered address of company n/a

Companies office registration number __n/a

Name and address of person Leo Meehan
acting on behalf of applicant

Carraig Ard, Coolcotts Lane, Wexford

Eircode: Y35 T2P2

Location townland and postal _Doogan's Warren, Rosslare Strand, Co. Wexford, Y35 HY00

address of land or structure
concerned

(Please attach site location map)

Nature and extent of development

Shed of 19.9 sq metres internal floor area to rear of house: Please see attached Drawings C-115; C-116;
Site Location Map, and attached Cover Letter for details.

(Please attach drawings in detail to support application)

Section of Exempted Development CLASS 3:The construction, erection or placing within the curtilage of
Regulations under which exemption a house of any fent, awning, shade or other object, greenhouse,
is claimed garage, store, shed or other similar structure.

SIGNED DATE

Fee of €80.00 to accompany application

Version September 2017
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SECTION 5 OF THE PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 (as amended)

Additional personal information (not for public viewing):

Telephone No. & E-Mail Address (if any) of Applicant:
086 8500884

helengmeehan@gmail.com

Telephone No. & E-Mail Address of Applicant’'s Agent (if any):
085 7175146

leomeehan@gmail.com

Version September 2017
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e Meateobeaalo bl

g rfcnitectordl 1TeChRoTugist
carraig ard cooicofts fane wexford
085 7175146 leomeehan@gmail.com

Date: 15-11-21

Wexford County Council
County Hall

Carricklawn

Wexford

Re: Application for Declaration of Exemption

The dwelling at this site was granted planning permission on July 21st 2020, reference 20191681,
There were no conditions attached forbidding exempted developments at the site.

The attached Application refers to a storage shed/office for purposes ancillary to the enjoyment of
the house.

We believe that the building complies with all six conditions for Class 3 exemption:

1. The structure is not placed forward of the front wall of the house.

2. The area of the structure is less than 25 square metres, the area is 19.2 square metres.

3 The area of private open space is not reduced to less than 25 square metres.

4 The structure is to the rear of the house, and the nature of the finishes conform to those of
the house, i.e. lightweight horizontal cladding.

5. The height of the structure does not exceed 3 metres.

6. The structure is not for “human habitation or for the keeping of pigs, poultry, pigeons, ponies
or horses, or for any other purpose other than a purpose incidental fo the enjoyment of the house as
such.”

In deciding this case, we would ask you to consider Planning Reference EXD00511, which is a very
simitar case in Ardamine,

In that case, a drawing is provided which also shows internal and external dimensions of the
building.

The dimensions given show that the internal floor area is 24.94 square metres, and the external area
is 31.67 square metres.

In their report, the planners base their decision on the internal dimensions amounting to 24.94
square metres.

Because the floor area is less than 25 square metres, the development was exempt according to the
planning officials.

Planning Reference EXD00829 is again similar in featuring a shed which has an internal floor area of
25 square metres and an external area of 32.49 square metres.
in this case, the planners also decided that the building was exempt based on the internal ficor area.
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S rchnitecraraltecnnotrogpiet
carraig ard coolcotts lane wexford
085 71751486 leomeehan@gmail.com

There are many other examples of Wexford County Council exemption decisions similar to this, in
which the internal floor area is accepted as the relevant area, including the following;
EXD00838

EXD00859

EXD00870

EXD00896

EXD00696

EXD00688

EXD00664

EXD00511

EXD00883

These precedents would seem to confirm our understanding that the basis for exemption decisions
by Wexford County Council is not external dimensions, but rather internal floor area.

We built this shed in good faith, believing that we were in compliance with exemption rules based on
these precedents.

in the interests of consistency and fairness, we would ask you to consider our application under the
same criteria.

Please find attached:

Form: Application for Exempted Development (Section 5 - Planning & Development Act 2000)
C-115 Shed Drawings

C-116 Site Layout w/shed

Site Location Map

€80 fee cheque

Yours Sincerely,

Leo Meehan BSc Hons Sust Arch Tech Helen Meehan



r _ - 4
A P ™ - !
o ! -
. = e ..
. ¥ I
5
A ['L & :
v g n L I
4 I | [ ' : ) '

sl Ehirie 2uoizosh ADIZITS%S y ionaas) NI SUE TG Vsl s Shati

I

prerciiot adr coidan 5918 Insvdlan o) 008 lsn wird gl (il
BEBGOL S
OREBGUIX A

j, 3:(“;_).4.'
:'1.\3:3[. ®) ‘( .;
B 3 Ll L Azi
haAuIx 3
F' i T!C:r. j";. :-!
" f‘f-(u LI "-.I

ASESR D NGEGEE 0T 2lzeg o iBM g basREsonL UG FiniHoS ol ge
2R ol Broesin eris il snolzreais itahia fon 4 el

ot '.;-.,..'“r' oty N IGTA A v iz 'a..:L.:f‘-‘ui- A= 1 T s iy LD L R I 1 bt prell 1 1wy
2inabeds g sead
il B OISR We 1ebieros 6f Lt ¢ Hes Bluow S Epdnmel o YansizEnon 10 2§ &il) i

ATARE

0L 190 Fnamyalsved B pinnsiS - 2 nedoeZ) memgalsve’ betgmex 3 i givl’ [esniteton:
2paiwenll heda 890

W IOYEL ond Gl P-T)
GeM nodEho | et
SUPSHIZ 900 |

eRtashM nalst 29T dovi Jzu ancH a8 nidash




- - -
:  Planning Pack Map 2
6141851-‘ \‘i> _‘61485?
> Heskin Cove
; :
silver Sapds” >
L Apts.
Proposed site shown
outlined in red
Rosslare
] - Ros Lair
Coinicéar
Ui Dhuiginn
Doogans Warren
1.06
Loch na
mBreatnach
Walsheslough
614268 \ 614268
-4 -~
2 40 60 80 Metres N 2
2 bl 1 | CENTRE CAPTURE RESOLUTION: =
CUTPUT SCALE: 1:2,500 COORDINATES: The map objects are only accurate to the
0 30 60 50120150 Fest ™ 710206614560 resotution at which fey were captured.
GOMPILED AND PUBLISHED BY: Al rights reserved. Ordnance Survey maps PUBLISHED: ORDERNO: Uit scaleis not ndicaiive of daia capture
Ordnance Survey Ireland, No part of this publication may gg\’el' show legal property 26/05/2019 50064655 1 I uiher information is available at
Phoenix Park, be copied, reproduced undaries, nor do they - MAP SERIES: MAP SHEETS: hip:/Mwww.osiie; search ‘Capiure Resolution’
Dublin 8, ar transmittad in any form show ownership of physi 12,500 56448 LEGEND:
Ireland. of by any means wiihout the prior features. hitp:fiwww.osl.ie; search 'Large Scale Legend'

Unauthorised reproduciion
infringes Ordnance Survey ireland
and Government of Ireland

copyrighi.

written permission of
the copyright cwnefs. © Suirbhéireacht Ordanais Eireann,
. - 2019

The representation on this map

of a road, track or footpath © Ordna_r.\oe Sur\fey fretand, 2019
s not evidence of the existence  Www.osi.ie/copyright

of a right of way.

Ordnance
Survey

Suirbhéirsachi Ordanais Eireann.
WA OSL I



'3 3 ' - § ﬂ\
.
4
b
F g
- . j . T ):
]
3
s i
rg - '
¥ )
¥
)’ B
W"“"C i s — . S
PR T F i
. TTE CEEST Y 1 .ﬂl
-~ - ‘ K ¥
¥
v
i y
#
E
¥
F 1
J 1 }
3
¢ . y
/ - 115505 ‘,
£ sl
§
§ i
3
}‘?
£
Lal -
¢
3
¢
" .
Ll
"N .
E i 3 .
! - 0
% ’
; . -
T 54 * L4



182604

§ite

»
Location Map
615790, e 3 e
) %‘é{ .f‘.\‘:l.“ = ;5
7 R Cetbdlic Cb. 3
¥ 2
13

I s”‘%
A B B “b Puﬁm
T J.i'ln',l od
R

Proposed site

" |location marked X

ance'Survey Ireland
o139 L ‘f&lk- AN o2z
g o 100 200 300 400 Mstres =
5 Ll 1 1 ] CENTRE CAFTURE RESOLUTION:  *
OUTPUT SCALE: 1:10.560 COORDINATES: ‘The map objects are only accurate to the
0 150 300 450 600 750 Feet ™M 710206,614560 resafution at which they were captured.
COMPILED AND PUBLISHED BY: All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey maps PUBLISHED: ORDERNO: OUPutseoieis notindicative of data copture
Ordnance Survey Ireland, No part of this publication may gg:ﬁ;z‘gg:‘ fgrahg?.ﬁm 26/05/2019 500848551 o riher information is availabie at
Phoenix Park, be copied, reproduced show ownership of physical MAPSERIES: MAP SHEETS: hip:www.osiie; search ‘Capture Resolution’
Dublin 8, or ransmitted inany form 70N patp 6 Inch Raster  ©900-11 LEGEND:
Ireland. ar by any means without the prior features. 6inch Raster  WX043 hitp:/www.osi ie; search 'Large Scale Legend’
written pqmission of ; 6lnch Raster  WxX048
the copyright owners. @ Suirbhéireacht Ordandis Eireann,
Unauthorised reproduction The representation on this map 2019
infringes Ordnance Survey Ireland  of a road, track or footpath © Ordnance Survey irefand, 2019
and Government of Ireland is not evidence of the existence
copyright. of a right of way,

www.osi.iefcopyright

Ordnance
Survey

Sulcbhéirescht Ordandis Eireann

Wiviy OSL/e.



o
B

o
biE,

¥
w4
oz

1

S 3SAS 1h Oa

F




OPR

Oifig an

Rialaltheora Pleanata
Office of the
Planning Regulator

(AFW e
prves s 6

An Roinn Tithiochea,

Riaitais Aitiniil agus Oidhreachta
Depariment of Housing,

Local Government and Heritage




RO

- "
|

Ty
i



- For more information, you should consult wsth
your local authority (city or county counut) 5
which for its planning functions, is referred to
as the planning authority.







- where the house is detached and the
floor area of the extension above ground
floor level exceeds 12 square metres, any
window proposed above ground level shall
be at least 11 metres from the boundary it
faces.

The roof of any such extension should not be
used as a balcony or roof garden.

Conversion for use as part of a dwelling
house {e.g. as aliving room or bedroom) of

a garage, store, shed, etc. attached to the
rear or to the side of a house, is normally
considered exempted development, subject
to the 40 square metres limit and compliance
with conditions set out in Question 5 above.

Note: You should contact your planning
authority if you are unsure of any of the
conditions regarding a proposed extension.

s ia

You can build a garage, store, shed,

greenhouse or similar structure as long as:

- no part of the structure is constructed or
placed forward of the front wall of the
house;
the height of the structure does not exceed
four metres, (if it has a tiled or slated
pitched roof), or three metres (if it has
any other roof type);

+ the external finishes of any garage, store,
shed or other structure constructed to the
side of a house must match the finish of the
house, including the roof of the structure
where that structure has a tiled or slated
roof;
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. the floor area of the structure, taken on
its own or in conjunction with any similar
structures does not exceed 25 square
metres;
the area of private open space reserved
exclusively for the use of the occupants of
the house, at the side or rear of the house is
not reduced below 25 square metres; and
the structure is not used for human
habitation, for keeping pigs, poultry,
pigeons, ponies or horses, or any purpose
other than for normal domestic purposes
i.e. not for commercial businesses.

You can build a porch without planning
permission, as long as it does not exceed

two square metres in area and is more than
two metres from any public road or footpath.
Where the porch has a tiled or slated pitched
roof, it must not exceed four metres in
height, or three metres for any other

roof type.

A front porch within these limits is the only
type of development allowed to extend
beyond the front wall of the house (the
building line) and still remain exempted.

Capped walls made of brick, stone or block
with a decorative finish, railings and wooden
fences, but not a metal palisade or security
fence, can be erected as long as they do not
exceed 1.2 metres in height in front of your
house or two metres at the side or rear. If the

wall is made of plain blocks or mass concrete
it must be rendered or plastered.

Gates and gateways may be built or
replaced, providing they do not exceed two
metres in height. Please note that in some
situations conditions attached to an original
grant of planning permission, for example
for a rural house, may have prohibited

the building of a wall. Alternative natural
boundary treatments such as fences and
hedgerow planting may have been required.
It is important to check the planning history
of a site as exemptions do not apply where
there is a pre-existing condition requiring to
the contrary. See also Question 19 below.

In all cases, you will need planning
permission if you wish to make a new or
wider access to the public road.

A boiler house, chimney, or an oil storage
tank (up to 3,500 litres capacity) provided as
part of a central heating system is exempted
development.

Installation of one wind turbine for domestic
use is exempted development, provided
that:
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Office of the Planning Regulator

_ Fourth Floor (WestWing)
Park House
Grangegorman
191-193A North Circular Road
Dublin 7
DO7 EWV4

opr.ie
info@opr.ie
(1 854 6700

Disclaimer: Issued January 2021. While every care has been takefi in the preparation of this planning information leaflet,
the Office of the Planning Regulator assumes no responsibility for and gives no guarantees conceming the accuracy,
completeness or up to date nature of the information provided and accepts no liability arising from any errors or omissions..
Please notify any errors, omissions and comments by email to info@opr.ie







